## 505713283 10/08/2019

## PATENT ASSIGNMENT COVER SHEET

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.2 EPAS ID: PAT5760093

| SUBMISSION TYPE:      | NEW ASSIGNMENT |  |
|-----------------------|----------------|--|
| NATURE OF CONVEYANCE: | LICENSE        |  |

#### **CONVEYING PARTY DATA**

| Name         | Execution Date |
|--------------|----------------|
| WOO-JIN CHOI | 09/01/2019     |

## **RECEIVING PARTY DATA**

| Name:           | BLUESPINE TECHNOLOGY CO., LTD                 |
|-----------------|---|
| Street Address: | E-DONG 1801-HO, 30, SONGDOMIRAE-RO, YEONSU-GU |
| City:           | INCHEON                                       |
| State/Country:  | KOREA, REPUBLIC OF                            |
| Postal Code:    | 21990   |

## **PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 1**

| Property Type  | Number   |
|----------------|----------|
| Patent Number: | 10194754 |

## **CORRESPONDENCE DATA**

**Fax Number:** (408)716-4985

Correspondence will be sent to the e-mail address first; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent

using a fax number, if provided; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent via US Mail.

Phone: 4087180512
Email: cspark@cspto.com
Correspondent Name: CHUNG SIK PARK
Address Line 1: P.O. BOX 62312

Address Line 4: SUNNYVALE, CALIFORNIA 94088-2312

| ATTORNEY DOCKET NUMBER: | A4316PU        |
|-------------------------|----------------|
| NAME OF SUBMITTER:      | CHUNG SIK PARK |
| SIGNATURE:              | /Chung.Park/   |
| DATE SIGNED:            | 10/08/2019     |

## **Total Attachments: 3**

source=DC\_P101US\_license\_EN#page1.tif source=DC\_P101US\_license\_KR#page1.tif source=DC\_P101US\_license\_KR#page2.tif

PATENT 505713283 REEL: 050657 FRAME: 0604

## **EXCLUSIVE LICENSE AGREEMENT**

This Exclusive License Agreement (the "Agreement") is effective as of September 1, 2019,

BETWEEN: CHOI, Woo-Jin (the "Licensor"), a citizen under the laws of the Republic of Korea, residing at 206-dong 204-ho, 136, Songdogwahak-ro 51beon-gil, Yeonsu-gu, Incheon 21982, Republic of Korea

Bluespine Technology Co., Ltd (the "Licensee"), a company organized AND: and existing under the laws of the Republic of Korea, located at E-dong 1801-ho, 30, Songdomirae-ro, Yeonsu-gu, Incheon 21990, Republic of Korea

#### **GRANT OF LICENSE**

The Licensor, CHOI, Woo-Jin who is the owner of the U.S. Patent indicated below, hereby grants to Licensee, an exclusive license to use the said U.S. Patent.

- below -

[U.S. PATENT NO.] 10, 194, 754 [TITLE OF THE INVENTION] FUNCTIONAL CHAIR

## **SCOPE OF LICENSE**

[LICENSEE] Bluespine Technology Co., Ltd

[DURATION] From September 1, 2009 To August 31, 2029

[REGION] Within The United States of America

[RESTRICTIONS ON USE] The Licensee Bluespine Technology Co., Ltd has the exclusive right to use the U.S. Patent No. 10, 194, 754 within the stated region during the stated time period.

| Dated | this | 1st | dav | of | September | , 2019 |
|-------|------|-----|-----|----|-----------|--------|
|       |      |     |     |    |           |        |

LICENSOR: CHOI, Woo-Jin

Address: 206-dong 204-ho, 136, Songdogwahak-ro 51beon-gil, Yeonsu-gu, Incheon

21982, Republic of Korea

| Signature | /Woo-Jin Choi/ |  |
|-----------|----------------|--|
| Signator  | CHOI, Woo-Jin  |  |

## LICENSEE: Bluespine Technology Co., Ltd

Address: E-dong 1801-ho, 30, Songdomirae-ro, Yeonsu-gu, Incheon 21990, Republic of Korea

| Signature | /Jae-Yong Uhm/ |  |
|-----------|----------------|--|
| Signator  | UHM, Jae-Yong  |  |
| Title     | CEO            |  |

PATENT REEL: 050657 FRAME: 0605

# 전용실시권설정계약서

미국 특허 등록 제 10,194,754 호의 권리자인 최우진과, ㈜불루스파인테크놀러지는 다음과 같이 계약을 체결한다.

제1조(목적) 최우진 소유에 관한 아래의 미국 특허권에 대해 전용실시권을 설정계 약한다.

- 아 래 -

[미국특허번호] 제 10,194,754 호

[발명의 명칭] FUNCTIONAL CHAIR

## 제2조(실시권의 범위)

【실시권자】: ㈜불루스파인테크놀러지

【기 간】: 2019 년 09 월 01 일 부터 2029 년 08 월 31 일까지

[지 역]: 미국 전역

【실시권자의 권리》 : ㈜블루스파인테크놀러지는 상기에서 정해진 기간과 지역 범위 내에서 미국 특허 10,194,754의 실시에 관한 권리를 독점한다.

2019 년 09 월 01일

PATENT REEL: 050657 FRAME: 0606 등록권자: 최우진 (CHOI, Woo-Jin)

주소: 인천광역시 연수구 송도과학로51번길 136, 206동 204호

영문 주소: 206-dong 204-ho, 136, Songdogwahak-ro 51beon-gil, Yeonsu-gu,

Incheon 21982, Republic of Korea

서명인

서명

최우진 (CHOI, Woo-Jin)

실시권자: ㈜블루스파인테크놀러지 (Bluespine Technology Co., Ltd)

주소 : 인천광역시 연수구 송도미래로 30, 이동 1801호

영문 주소 : E-dong 1801-ho, 30, Songdomirae-ro, Yeonsu-gu,

Incheon 21990, Republic of Korea

있었

서명인

엄재용

직함 대표

( UHM, Jae-Yong )

PATENT REEL: 050657 FRAME: 0607

**RECORDED: 10/08/2019**